

2008

William Judson and Donna Judson v. Wheeler RV Las Vegas, LLC : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Gary G. Kuhlmann; Gary G. Kuhlmann & Associates, PC; Attorneys for Appellees.

Alexander Dushku; R. Shawn Gunnarson; Kirton & McConkie; Steven R. Bangerter; William E. Frazier; Daniel P. Wilde; Law Offices of Steven R. Bangerter; Attorneys for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *William Judson and Donna Judson v. Wheeler RV Las Vegas, LLC*, No. 20080688 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2008).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/1097

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Wheeler Clearly Raised Personal Jurisdiction as a Basis for Relief from the
 Default Judgment Under Rule 60(b)..... 2

 II. Wheeler’s Rule 60(b) Motion Met the Meritorious Defense Standard. 5

 III. The Judsons Are Not Entitled to Attorneys Fees..... 7

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Erickson v. Schenkers International Forwarders,
882 P.2d 1147 (Utah 1994) 6, 7

Menzies v. Galetka,
2006 UT 81, 150 P.3d 480 (Utah 2006)..... 1, 5

State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Musselman,
667 P.2d 1053 (Utah 1983) 2

State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Vijil,
784 P.2d 1130 (Utah 1989) 5

Valcarce v. Fitzgerald,
961 P.2d 305 (Utah 1998)..... 7

Federal Cases

Burnham v. Superior Ct.,
495 U.S. 604 (1990) 4

Dennis Garberg & Assoc. v. Pack-Tech Int'l Corp.,
115 F.3d 767 (10th Cir.1997)..... 5

V.T.A., Inc. v. Airco, Inc.,
597 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1979)..... 5

Rules

Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 60 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
